2016, have been prepared to reflect the incremental effect of the acquisition of the Property by the Company as if such
transaction had occurred on January 1, 2016.
The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the Company’s results of
operations or financial condition would have been assuming the acquisition of the Property had occurred at the
beginning of the periods presented, nor is it indicative of the Company’s results of operations or financial condition for
future periods. In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these transactions have been
made. The unaudited pro forma financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the
Company’s consolidated financial statements included on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, and
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

Edgar Filing: Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

8

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2017
(in thousands - except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

Rexford
Industrial
Realty, Inc.
(A)

Acquisition
of Property
(B)

Pro Forma
Rexford
Industrial
Realty, Inc.

ASSETS
Investments in real estate, net $1,427,998 $ 207,945 $1,635,943
Cash and cash equivalents 11,676 — 11,676
Restricted cash 6,537 — 6,537
Note receivable 6,090 — 6,090
Rents and other receivables, net 2,921 — 2,921
Deferred rent receivable, net 12,793 — 12,793
Deferred leasing costs, net 9,279 — 9,279
Deferred loan costs, net 2,352 — 2,352
Acquired lease intangible assets, net 33,050 8,850 41,900
Acquired indefinite-lived intangible 5,156 — 5,156
Interest rate swap asset 5,657 — 5,657
Other assets 5,944 — 5,944
Acquisition related deposit 500 — 500
Total Assets 1,529,953 216,795 1,746,748
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Notes payable 509,693 210,500 720,193
Interest rate swap liability 1,356 — 1,356
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 18,005 — 18,005
Dividends payable 10,008 — 10,008
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, net 8,653 6,295 14,948
Tenant security deposits 15,311 — 15,311
Prepaid rents 4,785 — 4,785
Total Liabilities 567,811 216,795 784,606
Equity
Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. stockholders' equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; 5.875% series
A cumulative redeemable preferred stock, liquidation preference $25.00 per
share, 3,600,000 shares outstanding at March 31, 2017

86,651 — 86,651

Common Stock, $0.01 par value 490,000,000 authorized and 66,708,752
outstanding as of March 31, 2017 664 — 664

Additional paid in capital 912,047 — 912,047
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings (64,682 ) — (64,682 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,176 — 4,176
Total stockholders' equity 938,856 — 938,856
Noncontrolling interests 23,286 — 23,286
Total Equity 962,142 — 962,142
Total Liabilities and Equity $1,529,953 $ 216,795 $1,746,748

Edgar Filing: Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

9

Edgar Filing: Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the three months ended March 31, 2017
(in thousands - except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

Rexford
Industrial
Realty, Inc.
before
Acquisition
of Property
(AA)

Acquisition
of
Property
(BB)

Issuance
of $125
Million
Notes
(EE)

Pro Forma
Rexford
Industrial
Realty,
Inc.

RENTAL REVENUES
Rental revenues $ 29,614 $ 2,322 $— $ 31,936
Tenant reimbursements 5,155 681 — 5,836
Other income 232 28 — 260
TOTAL RENTAL REVENUES 35,001 3,031 — 38,032
Management, leasing and development services 126 — — 126
Interest income 227 — — 227
TOTAL REVENUES 35,354 3,031 — 38,385
OPERATING EXPENSES
Property expenses 9,222 395 — 9,617
General and administrative 5,086 — — 5,086
Depreciation and amortization 13,599 1,455 — 15,054
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 27,907 1,850 — 29,757
OTHER EXPENSE
Acquisition expenses 385 — — 385
Interest expense 3,998 498 (FF)1,228 5,724
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 4,383 498 1,228 6,109
TOTAL EXPENSES 32,290 2,348 1,228 35,866
Equity in income from unconsolidated real estate entities 11 — — 11
Loss on extinguishment of debt (22 ) — — (22 )
Gains on sale of real estate 2,668 — — 2,668
NET INCOME (LOSS) 5,721 683 (1,228 ) 5,176
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (132 ) (20 ) 36 (116 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO REXFORD
INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC. 5,589 663 (1,192 ) 5,060

Less: preferred stock dividends (1,322 ) — — (1,322 )
Less: earnings allocated to participating securities (91 ) — — (91 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ 4,176 $ 663 $(1,192) $ 3,647

Net income attributable to common stockholders per share - basic
and diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.05

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - basic 66,341,138 66,341,138
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - diluted 66,626,239 66,626,239

Edgar Filing: Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2016
(in thousands - except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

Rexford
Industrial
Realty, Inc.
before
Acquisition
of Property
(CC)

Acquisition
of Property
(DD)

Issuance
of $125
Million
Notes
(EE)

Pro Forma
Rexford
Industrial
Realty,
Inc.

RENTAL REVENUES
Rental revenues $ 107,594 $ 9,178 $— $116,772
Tenant reimbursements 16,723 2,251 — 18,974
Other income 943 — — 943
TOTAL RENTAL REVENUES 125,260 11,429 — 136,689
Management, leasing and development services 473 — — 473
Interest income 459 — — 459
TOTAL REVENUES 126,192 11,429 — 137,621
OPERATING EXPENSES
Property expenses 33,619 1,929 — 35,548
General and administrative 17,415 — — 17,415
Depreciation and amortization 51,407 6,858 — 58,265
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 102,441 8,787 — 111,228
OTHER EXPENSE
Acquisition expenses 1,855 — — 1,855
Interest expense 14,848 1,992 (FF)4,913 21,753
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 16,703 1,992 4,913 23,608
TOTAL EXPENSES 119,144 10,779 4,913 134,836
Equity in income from unconsolidated real estate entities 1,451 — — 1,451
Gains on sale of real estate 17,377 — — 17,377
NET INCOME (LOSS) 25,876 650 (4,913 ) 21,613
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (750 ) (20 ) 152 (618 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO REXFORD
INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC. 25,126 630 (4,761 ) 20,995

Less: preferred stock dividends (1,983 ) — — (1,983 )
Less: earnings allocated to participating securities (302 ) — — (302 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ 22,841 $ 630 $(4,761) $18,710

Net income attributable to common stockholders per share - basic
and diluted $ 0.36 $0.30

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - basic 62,723,021 62,723,021
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - diluted 62,965,554 62,965,554

Edgar Filing: Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

REXFORD INDUSTRIAL REALTY, INC.
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

1.Balance sheet adjustments

(A)
Represents the unaudited historical balance sheet of the Company as of March 31, 2017. See the historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for